
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

28 May 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2024 at 
10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 5 March 2024 (Pages 3 - 10) 

  (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 30 April 2024 (Pages 11 - 22) 

  (c) Cowal Transport Forum - 18 March 2024 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 5. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL SECONDARY SCHOOL ATTAINMENT REPORTS  

  (a) Dunoon Grammar School (Pages 29 - 48) 

   Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

  (b) Rothesay Joint Campus (Pages 49 - 70) 

   Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 6. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ4 2023/24 (Pages 71 - 110) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services  

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP 
PERFORMANCE REPORTS - FQ3 AND FQ4 2023/24 (Pages 111 - 140) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, Argyll and Bute 
Health and Social Care Partnership 

Public Document Pack



 8. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 141 - 144) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 9. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2024/25 (Pages 145 - 162) 

  Report by Chief Executive 

 10. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS (Pages 163 - 168) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 11. CRUACH MOR AND CLACHAN FLATS WIND FARM TRUSTS (Pages 169 - 176) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibilities for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 12. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 177 - 180) 

 
Bute and Cowal Area Committee 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair (Chair) Councillor Audrey Forrest
 Councillor Daniel Hampsey Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Liz McCabe Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
 Councillor Ross Moreland Councillor William Sinclair
 Councillor Peter Wallace 
   
 
 Contact: Julieann Small, Senior Committee Assistant - 01546 604043 



 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON A 

HYBRID BASIS IN THE QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
ON TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Liz McCabe (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
Councillor Ross Moreland 
 

Councillor William Sinclair 
Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Jim Smith, Head of Road and Infrastructure Services 
Colin Young, Strategic Transportation Delivery Officer 
Colin Fulcher, Senior Economic Regeneration Officer 
Kelly Ferns, Research and Development Officer 
Stuart Green, Corporate Support Manager 
Sonya Thomas, OD Project Officer 
Suzanne Mason, Engagement and Communities Lead 
Louise Lawson, Education Manager - Inclusion and Equality 
Lisa Marle, Head Teacher, Innellan and Toward Primary School 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Yvonne McNeilly, Gordon Blair and 
Daniel Hampsey. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 9 of 
the agenda (Housing Services Activity Update - Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 
– Annual Update),  due to her occupation as General Manager of Fyne Futures which was 
a subsidiary of Fyne Homes. She advised that she would remain in the meeting during the 
consideration of this item. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 5 December 2023  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee, held on 5 
December 2023 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 6 February 2024  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group, 
held on 6 February 2024 was noted. 
 

 (c) Cowal Transport Forum - 12 December 2023  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



  The Minute of the meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum, held on 12 December 
2023 was noted. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Having noted that there were members of the public in attendance, the Chair invited them 
to submit any questions they may have.     
 
Jean Moffat 

As a member of the Friends of Ardencraig Gardens we have prepared a complete plan for 

the year and are very excited that shrubs and plants are being delivered this month. I am 

looking to ensure everything is going as planned, could this be confirmed? 

Councillor Moreland advised that as far as he knew, the plants and shrubs are due to be 

delivered this month but that he would check with the appropriate Department and 

confirm. 

Annemarie Ferguson 

Could you advise us on the Councils policies and processes in relation to derelict houses, 

in particular 12-16 Castle Street to Buckingham Terrace? 

Residents of Castle Street face ongoing risk to our health and safety. The risk is 

increasing as the recurrent storms continually add to the deterioration of the buildings, 

creating dangers to residents and passers-by of flying debris as well as the physical 

impact on our neighbouring homes. 

What can the Council do given the latest information uncovered by our community 

councillors that the developer no longer believes it is economically viable to develop these 

buildings and that the only option now is to demolish 12-16 Castle Street? 

The Research and Development Officer highlighted t
[...]
vised that adding additional expenses is extremely difficult due 

to budget pressures. 

 
 5. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ3 2023/24  

 
Consideration was given to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 3 of 
2023/24 (October to December 2023) which illustrated the agreed performance measures 
for this period. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 

Page 5



 
1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented; 

 
2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 

should contact either the Responsible Named Officer or the Organisational 
Development Project Officer with any queries; and  

 
3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Organisational Development 

Project Officer with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the 
Performance Report and Scorecard. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 7 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 6. PRIMARY AREA ATTAINMENT REPORT: BUTE AND COWAL  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report and a presentation which provided a range 
of key information about primary school provision in the Bute and Cowal area during the 
school session June 2023 to January 2024 and reported the national collection of 
attainment and achievement data from June 2023. 
  
Decision 
  
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the information provided 
within the report and presentation. 
  
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated March 
2024, submitted) 
 

 7. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided links to the recent activities 
of Roads and Infrastructure Services. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastruct
[...]
 the allocation of the active travel funding element in the Council’s 2024/25 

block grant to the development and delivery of appropriate active travel projects, 
including those already underway in Bute and Cowal; and  

 
4. instruct Officers to continue to identify and develop new active travel projects to benefit 

local residents, businesses and communities. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 24 January 2024, submitted) 
 

 11. ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE SCHEME - MARCH 2024 FINAL 
UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating members on the progress of the Rothesay 
Townscape Heritage scheme as the programme nears completion. 
 

Page 7



Decision 
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

 12. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND - MONITORING OF PROJECTS FUNDED  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which highlighted the positive outcomes of 
the Council’s Supporting Communities Fund in 2022/23 for communities in the Bute and 
Cowal area.  
 
Decision 
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 
 
1. noted and consider the positive contribution of the Supporting Communities Fund 

detailed in section 4 of the report and the attached table; and  
 

2. noted that a total of £676.69 in unspent funds has been returned and agreed that this 
would be included in the distribution of the Supporting Communities Fund for 2024/25. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive, dated 12 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 13. AREA PLANS UPDATE  
 

Consideration was given to a presentation which provided information in relation to the 
progress of the Council’s Area Plans project. 
 
Decision 
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the information provided. 
 
(Reference:  Presentation by Chief Executive’s Unit, dated 5 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 14. PORT RIDDELL SLIP – UPDATE AND FUTURE OPTIONS  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing members with an update on Port Riddell 
Slip, Dunoon following the decision to remove the project from the Rural Growth Deal 
(RGD) Tourism and Place Programme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 
 
1. noted that members of the local community had indicated that there remains interest in 

the redevelopment of Port Riddell Slip to facilitate enhanced access to the local marine 
environment for leisure activities; 

 
2. noted that Port Riddell Slip was no longer part of the RGD programme and no funding 

had currently been identified to progress any enhancements to this facility and that this 

Page 8



project could be considered for future grant funding bids or a community asset transfer; 
and  

 
3. noted that the facility was currently in a poor state of repair and vehicular access from 

the A815 had been restricted however, members of the public can still access the 
facility on foot and that consideration should be given to installing signage advising the 
public that use of the facility is at their own risk. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated January 2024, submitted) 
 

 15. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee workplan was before members for information. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Committee noted the contents of the workplan. 
 
(Reference: Bute and Cowal Area Committee workplan, dated 5 March 2024) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP HELD 

BY MICROSOFT TEAMS 
ON TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2024 

 
 

Present: Jean Moffatt, Bute Community Council (Chair) 

Reeni Kennedy-Boyle, Fyne Futures  

Stuart McLean, Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council  

Rona Gold, Communities and Partners
[...]
mmunity Council 

Kirstie Reid, Strachur Community Council 

Dave Cooper, Hunters Quay Communtity Council 

Tom Murray, Lochgoilhead Community Council 

Ronald McAlister, Bute Ferry Group 

 
Attending: Robert Trybis, Dunoon Gourock Ferry Action Group 

Chris Martin, Dunoon Observer 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

Martin Arnold, Contract Officer, Argyll and Bute Council;  

Allan Comrie, Strathclyde Partnership for Transport (SPT); and 

Kerris Bone, Kilmun Community Council. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum held on Tuesday 12 December 
2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chair highlighted his thanks to Inspector Simonis, who he had a very positive and 
productive meeting with in January. The Chair also advised that following the last meeting 
where it was agreed to hold a meeting to discuss improving connectivity between Dunoon 
Town Centre and Gourock Railway Station, that significant progress had been made and 
a meeting with the Cabinet Secretary for Transport would be held in the near future. 
 
Having noted the commitments of those in attendance, the Chair agreed to vary the order 
of business. This Minute reflects the order in which discussions took place. 

Page 23 Agenda Item 3c



 
 4. POLICE SCOTLAND  

 

Inspector Bart Simonis provided the Forum with a verbal update on the ongoing work of 
the service. He advised that from April 2023 to January 2024 there had been 8 fatalities 
recorded on the road network, which was a decrease from the previous year where there 
had been 11 fatalities recorded. Inspector Simonis highlighted that the Police are aiming 
to promote road safety throughout the locality and are holding road safety events with one 
being held in Helensburgh on the 21 April and that they would be looking at holdin
[...]
lience Award 7.9 3,650.00£     2,500.00£     2,500.00£           2,500.00£        

2 Crossroads Caring for Carers B&C SCIO Award 7.8 3,750.00£     2,500.00£     2,500.00£           5,000.00£        

3 Heartstart Argyll Award 7.8 2,450.00£     2,450.00£     2,450.00£           7,450.00£        

4 Castle House Museum Award 7.7 2,500.00£     2,500.00£     2,500.00£           9,950.00£        

5 Waterbaby Arts Award 7.7 2,448.00£     2,448.00£     2,448.00£           12,398.00£      

6 Scenic Sandbank Award 7.6 11,549.00£   2,460.00£     2,460.00£           14,858.00£      

7 Cairndow Community Council Award 7.5 350.00£        350.00£        350.00£              15,208.00£      

8 Strachur and District Youth Drama Award 7.5 6,670.00£     2,500.00£     2,500.00£           17,708.00£      

9 Bute Advice Centre Award 7.2 3,000.00£     2,500.00£     2,500.00£           20,208.00£      

10 Dunoon Burgh Hall Trust Award 7.2 9,932.00£     2,498.00£     2,498.00£           22,706.00£      

11 Patchwork Nursery Award 7.2 1,000.00£     1,000.00£     1,000.00£           23,706.00£      

12 Tignabruich District Development Trust (1) Award 7.1 400.00£        400.00£        400.00£              24,106.00£      

13 Bute Community Forest Award 7.1 3,700.00£     2,500.00£     2,500.00£           26,606.00£      

14 Live Music Now Scotland Award 7.0 2,457.60£     614.25£        614.25£              27,220.25£      

15 Cormonachan Community Woodlands Ltd Award 6.9 963.00£        963.00£        963.00£              28,183.25£      

16 Cairndow Village Hall Partial award 6.7 1,450.00£     1,450.00£     996.72£              29,179.97£      

17 Youth Stuff Partial award 6.7 3,082.40£     2,222.37£     996.72£              30,176.69£      

18 Argyll Talking Newspaper No award 6.6 4,000.00£     666.66£        -£                   -£                

19 Argyll & Bute CAB No award 6.5 18,756.00£   2,500.00£     -£                   -£                

20 Lochgoilhead Bowling Club No award 6.5 2,495.00£     1,975.00£     -£                   -£                

21 Wild Goilers No award 6.5 1,436.00£     1,436.00£     -£                   -£                

22 Hunter's Quay Community Council No award 6.4 1,340.00£     1,340.00£     -£                   -£                

23 Lochgoil Comm Council No award 6.4 2,338.00£     2,088.00£     -£                   -£                

24 Rothesay Pipe Band No award 6.3 3,475.00£     2,500.00£     -£                   -£                

25 Kyles of Bute Golf Club No award 6.2 1,950.00£     1,950.00£     -£                   -£                

26 Cowal Choral Club No award 6.2 21,970.00£   2,500.00£     -£                   -£                

27 Bute Shinty Club No award 6.1 1,350.00£     1,000.00£     -£                   -£                

28 Argyll FM No award 6.0 4,500.00£     833.33£        -£                   -£                

29 Tignabruich District Development Trust (2) No award 5.7 4,000.00£     2,000.00£     -£                   -£                

30 Bute Community Bands No award 5.5 2,500.00£     2,500.00£     -£                   -£                

31 Cowal Walking Festival Association No award 5.4 3,500.00£     2,500.00£     -£                   -£                

32 Dunoon Community Shed No award 4.7 10,500.00£   2,500.00£     -£                   -£                

TOTAL 143,462.00£ 60,144.61£   30,176.69£         30,176.69£      

P
age 151



Appendix 2 – Project Summary Sheet          

Applications Received (in order of scoring by Community Development Officer) 

For submission to Bute & Cowal Committee for final decision (maximum value £2,500).  

Ref:  1 

Applicant: Isle of Bute Resilience 

Recommended Award: £2500 Assessment Score (out of 10): 7.9 

Project Summary: 

The grant recipient will use funding towards: 

The Port Bannatyne Gala Day in July 2024, a large community event for the 
people of Bute and visitors to the island. Funding, will cover stage, PA, marqu
[...]
f 
Bute. 

Gourock-Dunoon 
Infrastructure and 
Vessels Project - 
Reference Group 

A project to deliver a modern, 
reliable and resilient lifeline 
passenger ferry services between 
Gourock, Dunoon and Kilcreggan.  
The Gourock Harbour 
Infrastructure & Vessels Project, a 
partnership between Transport 
Scotland, Caledonian Maritime 
Assets Limited (CMAL), CalMac 
and Argyll & Bute Council, has 
been established to manage and 
progress the project. 

1 Elected Member - It 
is recommended that 
this member be from 
the Cowal ward. A 
separate member will 
be appointed at the 
Helensburgh and 
Lomand Area 
Committee to 
represent Rosneath/ 
Kilcreggan. 

Essential Till next Local 
Government Elections. 

Dunoon 
Community 
Development Trust 

The Dunoon Community 
Development Trust main purpose 
is consistent with furthering the 
achievement of sustainable 
development. 

1 Elected Member Essential Till next Local 
Government Elections. 

P
age 168



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
BUTE AND COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

04 JUNE 2024 

 
CRUACH MOR AND CLACHAN FLATS WIND FARM TRUSTS 
 

 
1.0. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report seeks to update the Bute and Cowal Area Committee on the work 

undertaken by the wind farm trusts set up at both Cruach Mhor (Glendaruel) 
and Clachan Flats (Cairndow) in accordance with consented developments. 
 

1.2 The Area Committee is asked to note these updates, which are the most 
recent of the annual updates required by the Area Committee on the work of 
the Trusts.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note these updates, which are the most recent of the 

annual updates required by the Area Committee on the work of the Trusts.  
 

3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1 Wind Farm Trusts were set up in accordance with consented developments 

at both Cruach Mhor (Glendaruel) and Clachan Flats (Cairndow). Part of the 
conditions attached to those consents was that the Bute and Cowal Area 
Committee be updated annually on t

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON A 

HYBRID BASIS IN THE QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
ON TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gordon Blair (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Daniel Hampsey 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
Councillor Liz McCabe 
 

Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager  
David Mitchell, Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar School 
Louise Nicol, Head Teacher, Rothesay Joint Campus 
Suzanne Mason, Engagement and Communities Lead 
David Hagerty, Community Development Officer 
Mark Calder, Project Manager 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Audrey Forrest, Yvonne McNeilly 
and William Sinclair. 
 
The Chair shared his appreciation of the work that Councillor McCabe had done as the 
previous Chair of the Area Committee. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Peter Wallace declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 9 of the 
agenda (Supporting Communities Fund 2024/25) on the basis that he knew one of the 
applicants. He advised that he did not consider the connection to be significant and as 
such would remain in the meeting and take part in discussion and decision on this item. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 5 March 2024  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee, held on 5 
March 2024 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 30 April 2024  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group, held on 30 April 2024 was noted. 
 

 (c) Cowal Transport Forum - 18 March 2024  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum, held on 18 March 2024 
was noted. 
 



 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Gillian Frew  
 
The Committee Manager read out the below question submitted by Gillian Frew: 
 
The sunny weather this weekend brought out an increase in bikers who seemed to take 
great joy in revving their engines as they speed far in excess of the speed limit past the 
park. 
  
I also wonder if a FOI to the police as to how many speed checks they have carried out in 
the last year at that particular postcode would assist?  I don't believe there is enough pro-
activity in this regard but as primary initial email states this would only ever be a temporary 
panacea not a full time solution. 
 
The Committee Manager advised that he had passed Ms Frew’s concerns to Police 
Scotland who confirmed that they have passed the matter onto the Roads Policing 
Department to make them aware of the issue and further advised that speed checks do 
not always get recorded so they cannot provide specific detail on how often they are 
carried out or when they have been undertaken. The Committee Manager advised that 
should he receive further information from Police Scotland that he would pass this to Ms 
Frew and the Area Committee for information. 
 
Having noted that there were members of the public in attendance, the Chair invited them 
to submit any questions they may have. 
 
Keith Wood 
 
Question 1 
 
Mr Wood advised that Ardentinny Community Council are currently paying for the upkeep 
and cleaning of Ardentinny public toilets which is costing the Community Council £140-
£180 a month and that they are really struggling with the funding for this and asked what 
support the Area Committee could provide in this regard?. 
 
The Chair advised that he would discuss and take this the matter forward at a Business 
Day with Officers. 
 
The Committee Manager advised that he would send Mr Wood a link to the Grants and 
Funding portal on the Council’s website which includes information on available external 
funding. 
 
Question 2 
 
Mr Wood highlighted that the Ardentinny community are desperate for a late bus service, 
similar to what was available before covid. He advised that residents would like to be able 
to travel into town and support local businesses in the evening but due to the lack of a 
suitable bus service this was not possible. 
 
The Chair advised that Kilmun Community Council had raised this matter at the Cowal 
Transport Forum previously. 
 



Councillor Hampsey advised that should he be re-appointed as the Chair of the Cowal 
Transport that he would continue to pick up on the request for a late bus service within this 
locality. 
 
David Eaglesham 
 
Mr Eaglesham highlighted that the plans for the Argyll Rally are concerning many 
residents who live along the B866 who will be inconvenienced by the event as they will be 
unable to leave their homes on the Friday evening as well the Saturday. Mr Eaglesham 
advised that local residents have not been consulted or asked about the inconvenience 
that the Rally would cause. 
 
Mr Eaglesham asked the Committee, who in the Council is authorised to approve Traffic 
Regulation Orders and what consultations have been undertaken with Community 
Councils or Local residents. 
 
Mr Eaglesham highlighted that there are many holiday home owners along the B866 who 
have had to part refund bookings for their holiday lets due to their visitors unable to leave 
the property with some having to delay the arrival time as cleaners also cannot get to the 
property as well as Royal Mail being unable to deliver post. 
 
The Chair advised that the Argyll Rally organisers had circulated communications as they 
had done in previous years to local residents advising what was planned.  
 
Councillor Moreland advised that the Rally organisers hold meetings every second 
Monday with Community Councils and that either he or one of the other members in the 
ward try to attend these meetings. Councillor Moreland further advised that most 
Community Councils are supportive of the Rally and that there has not been many 
objections and that Traffic Regulation Orders are operational matters and do not include 
Elected Members input. 
 
The Chair advised that, going forward, discussions would be had with the organisers of 
Argyll Rally at a Business Day in the autumn time with interested parties welcome to 
attend. 
 

 5. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL SECONDARY SCHOOL ATTAINMENT 
REPORTS  

 

 (a) Dunoon Grammar School  

  The Committee heard from Mr Mitchell, Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar 
School, who picked out some highlights from the school report which had been 
provided to Members. The report included information in relation to S3 attainment 
of Curriculum for Excellence levels in literacy and numeracy and Gaelic; the pass 
rates of National qualifications and the Insight data. Information in relation to wider 
achievement qualifications; equity and attainment and Pupil Equity Funding was 
also provided. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the 
report and information provided. 
 



(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated 4 
June 2024, submitted) 
 

 (b) Rothesay Joint Campus  

  The Committee heard from Ms Nicol, Head Teacher of Rothesay Joint Campus, 
who picked out some highlights from the school report which had been provided to 
Members. The report included information in relation to S3 attainment of 
Curriculum for Excellence levels in literacy and numeracy; the pass rates of 
National qualifications and the Insight data. Information in relation to wider 
achievement qualifications; equity and attainment and Pupil Equity Funding was 
also provided. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted and considered the contents of the 
report and information provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated 4 
June 2024, submitted) 
 

 6. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ4 2023/24  
 

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 4 
of 2023/24 (January to March 2024) which illustrated the agreed performance measures 
for this period. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted and considered the performance and 
supporting commentary as presented. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 15 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP 
PERFORMANCE REPORTS - FQ3 AND FQ4 2023/24  

 

Consideration was given to the Health and Social Care Partnership Performance Reports 
for financial quarter 3 and 4 of 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the Performance Reports for 
financial quarter 3 and 4 of 2023/24. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, Argyll 
and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership, submitted) 
 

 8. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided links to the recent activities 
of Roads and Infrastructure Services.  
 



Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated May 2024, submitted) 
 

 9. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2024/25  
 

Consideration was given to a report which detailed recommendations for the award of the 
Council’s Supporting Communities Fund (SCF) for the 2024/25 round of funding that had 
been made available for distribution by Council to organisations in the Bute and Cowal 
area. 
 
Decision 
  
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed that the 17 applications, marked as ‘Award’ 
and ‘Partial Award’ within Appendix 1 of the report, are awarded funding from the 
Supporting Communities Fund Budget totalling £30,176.69, as follows: 
 

Ref Applicant Recommendation 
 Amount 
Requested  

 Recommended 
Award 2024/25  

1 Isle of Bute Resilience Award  £    2,500.00   £          2,500.00  

2 
Crossroads Caring for Carers 
B&C SCIO Award  £    2,500.00   £          2,500.00  

3 Heartstart Argyll Award  £    2,450.00   £          2,450.00  

4 Castle House Museum Award  £    2,500.00   £          2,500.00  

5 Waterbaby Arts Award  £    2,448.00   £          2,448.00  

6 Scenic Sandbank Award  £    2,460.00   £          2,460.00  

7 Cairndow Community Council  Award  £       350.00   £             350.00  

8 
Strachur and District Youth 
Drama Award  £    2,500.00   £          2,500.00  

9 Bute Advice Centre  Award  £    2,500.00   £          2,500.00  

10 Dunoon Burgh Hall Trust  Award  £    2,498.00   £          2,498.00  

11 Patchwork Nursery Award  £    1,000.00   £          1,000.00  

12 
Tignabruich District 
Development Trust (1) Award  £       400.00   £             400.00  

13 Bute Community Forest Award  £    2,500.00   £          2,500.00  

14 Live Music Now Scotland  Award  £       614.25   £             614.25  

15 
Cormonachan Community 
Woodlands Ltd  Award  £       963.00   £             963.00  

16 Cairndow Village Hall Partial award  £    1,450.00   £             996.72  

17 Youth Stuff Partial award  £    2,222.37   £             996.72  

18 Argyll Talking Newspaper  No award  £       666.66   £                    -    

19 Argyll & Bute CAB  No award  £    2,500.00   £                    -    

20 Lochgoilhead Bowling Club No award  £    1,975.00   £                    -    

21 Wild Goilers No award  £    1,436.00   £                    -    

22 
Hunter's Quay Community 
Council  No award  £    1,340.00   £                    -    

23 Lochgoil Comm Council  No award  £    2,088.00   £                    -    

24 Rothesay Pipe Band No award  £    2,500.00   £                    -    



Ref Applicant Recommendation 
 Amount 
Requested  

 Recommended 
Award 2024/25  

25 Kyles of Bute Golf Club No award  £    1,950.00   £                    -    

26 Cowal Choral Club  No award  £    2,500.00   £                    -    

27 Bute Shinty Club No award  £    1,000.00   £                    -    

28 Argyll FM No award  £       833.33   £                    -    

29 
Tignabruich District 
Development Trust (2) No award  £    2,000.00   £                    -    

30 Bute Community Bands No award  £    2,500.00   £                    -    

31 
Cowal Walking Festival 
Association  No award  £    2,500.00   £                    -    

32 Dunoon Community Shed No award  £    2,500.00   £                    -    

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive, dated 4 June 2024, submitted) 
 
 

 10. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS  
 

A report asking the Committee to consider making appointments to a number of local 
bodies/organisations within the Bute and Cowal area was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to make the following appointments: 
 

Organisation Elected Member 
 

 
Bute and Cowal Locality Planning 
Group 
 

 
Councillor Daniel Hampsey 
 

 
Cruach Mor Windfarm Trust 
 

 
Councillor William Sinclair  

 
Clachan Flats Windfarm Trust 
 

 
Councillor Gordon Blair 

 
Cowal Transport Forum 
 

 
Councillor Daniel Hampsey  

 
Historic Kilmun/Argyll Mausoleum 
  

 
Councillor Ross Moreland 

 
Benmore and Kilmun Community 
Development Trust 
 

 
Councillor Gordon Blair 

 
Rothesay Pavilion Charity 
 

 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 

 
Gourock-Dunoon Infrastructure and 

 
Councillor Ross Moreland 



Vessels Project – Reference Group 
 

 
Dunoon Community Development 
Trust 
 

 
Councillor Audrey Forrest - subject 
to her acceptance. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support dated 13 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 11. CRUACH MOR AND CLACHAN FLATS WIND FARM TRUSTS  
 

A report providing an update on the work undertaken by the wind farm trusts set up at 
both Cruach Mhor (Glendaruel) and Clachan Flats (Cairndow) in accordance with 
consented developments was before the Committee for information. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated May 2024, submitted) 
 

 12. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee workplan was before members for information. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Committee noted the contents of the workplan. 
 
(Reference: Bute and Cowal Area Committee workplan, dated 4 June 2024) 
 

 


